"' pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Sent via e-mail:
Mailing Date: March 7, 2016

Mr. Jeffrey S. Truhan, CEQ/Administrator
The Shock Home

55 South Second Stréet

Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201

RE: The Quarters at the Shook
Certificate #: 355540

Dear Mr. Truhan:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ licensing inspection on
March 1, 2016 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to
Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

The violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

Brett Swanger
Human Services Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure .
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
Adult Residential Licensing — Central Region Field Office
555 Walnut Street, 6" Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101 | 717.772.4673 | F 717.783.3956 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600
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PCH Name: QUARTERS AT THE SHOOK

License Number: 35554

Address: 55 SOUTH SECOND STREET, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

County: Franklin

Administrator: Lehoma Thelmer

Region: CENTRAL

Legal Entity Name: THE SHOOK HOME

Legal Entity Address: 556 SOUTH SECOND STREET, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

Ceriificate{s} of Occupancy

-1
10/07/1994
Department of Health

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0

Total Dally Staff: 41

Waking Staff: 31

Type of Inspection: Partial

BHA Docket Number:

Notice: Unannounced

Reason({g) for Inspection(s})
Complaint

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Sits

03/01/2018: McCloskey, Jason; Gillespie, Denise

Off-Site inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Cther Datails
Partial or Full Triggers:

Random Indicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of inspection Dates

Licensed Capacity: 45

Number of Residents Servad: 35

Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No
Area:

Securad Damentla Unit Capacity, if Applicable:

Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementla Care Unit,
if applicable:

Number of Current Haspice Residents: O

Number of Hospice Residents in past year: ¢

Number of Residents who:
Receive Supptemental Security Income: 2
Are B0 Years of Age or Older: 35
Have Mental llinges: O
Have an intellectual Disabliity: O
Have a Mobllity Need: 6
Have a Physical Disabllity: O
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Viclation Report: 35554 - 03/01/2016 - McCloskey, Jason
PCH Name: QUARTERS AT THE SHOOK

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800
2600.183(e} - Prescription medications, OTC medications and CAM shall be sfored in an organized manner under proper
conditions of sanitation, temperature, moisture and light 2nd in accordance wiih the manufacturer's instructions.

2a. DESCRIFTION OF VIOLATION -
On 12-31-15, Resident 1 left the home o visit family; medications wera sent with the resident to be administered while away from the
home. During this leave of absence, It was discovered that the box containing Resident 1's eye drops also contained eye drops

belonging 1o Resident 4.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POGC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign &nd dute any attached pages.)
inciude steps to correct the violation dascribed above and steps to prevent a similar violstion from occurring sgain,. If steps cannct be completed
immedralely, inciude dates by which the steps wili be compieted.

_ Su odlachen -
fese 2R oF S

A

Repeat Violation; No Date(s) of Previpus Vl’lolat.lon(sf: /
Signature of Lagal Entity Represantative
Reguired on RY Pa A p U-H%

Printec Name and Title of LIL[ Entity Reprasentative

uired on EVERY Pa m&. _Jm{)/ L PCH Ad]!ﬁ';nlwﬂmh 6""’”’,20/(0

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!}

The above plan of comrection is approved as of 7 Plan of correction implementation status as of Z/ ‘7/’ 4
(Date) —(Date)

[C] Fully implemented

E Partially lmplementad - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by % EI Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress
(it [C] Notimplemented
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The Quarters at The Shook Home
Violation Report 355540

Plan of Correction

Regulation 55 Pa. Code 2600.183(e)

1. Resident 1 and resident 4 are no longer residents at the facility.

2. The Personal Care Home Administrator will educate all direct care staff on the
Violation Report and subsequent Plan of Correction prior to and during
regularly scheduled staff meeting on April 14t 2016. Absent staff members
will be educated prior to the start of their next shift.

3. The Personal Care Home Administrator will educate Licensed Practical Nurses
on the importance of storing medications in an organized manner and under
proper conditions of sanitation, temperature, moisture and light to comply
with 55 PA Code 2600.183(e) by March 11, 2016.

4. The Personal Care Home Administrator will perform an initial one-time audit
of the medication cart to ensure that medications are stored in an organized
manner and meet all requirements set forth in 55 PA Code 2600.123(e) by
March 7, 2016. (Exhibit “A”)

5. The Personal Care Home Administrator will update the current medication cart
audit to include checking the organization of the medication cart by March 7,
2016. (Exhibit “B”)

6. The Personal Care Home Administrator {(or designee) will complete medication
cart audits at feast two times a month.

7. The Personal Care Home Administrator will add checking medication cart
organization to the nightshift duties list to be completed every night by the
Licensed Practical Nurse. (Exhibit “C")

8. The Personal Care Home Administrator (or designee) will report the results of
the audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee
monthly to ensure the solutions are sustained over time. The audits will
continue until no longer deemed necessary by the Committee.
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Violation Repart: 35554 - 03/01/2016 - McCloskey, Jason
PCH Name: QUARTERS AT THE SHOQK

1, REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.184(b} - If the OTC medications and CAM beiong to the resident, they shall be identified with the resident's name.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 3-1-18, & bottle of “TruBiotic Dally Probiotic Supplemert” belonging to Resident 2 was locatad in the medication cart and was not
labeled with the resident's name.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remomber that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Incfude staps fo correct tha vilation deseribed above end steps fo prevent a similer violation from ncourring agein. If steps cannot be completed
immediatsly, include dates by which the steps will be completad,

_ 3¢ ihathen -

fese 34 « 3P aF5’
e

[

Repeat Violation: No Dal:F(s) of #revious \Won(s):

ey N A R Y,

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Rep J tive
R uiredonEVERYPae'h b’%ﬂ,—ﬁﬂwwﬂ DCH AMM&N’ j/u’gwlp

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction s approved as of / Plan of correction implementation statug as of 3/ 7/! 5
(Dﬂl&] —W

D Fully Implemented

[<] Partially Implemented - Adeguate Progress

The above plan of correctior; was approved by - D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Initiats) D Not Implemented
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Violation Report 355540

Plan of Correction

Regulation 55 Pa. Code 2600.1_84|b1

1.

Resident 2's name was immediately written on the Trubiotic Daily
Probiotic Supplement bottle during the inspection process by the
Licensed Practical Nurse.

The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will educate all
direct care staff on the Violation Report and subsequent Plan of
Correction prior to and during the regularly scheduled staff meeting on
April 14 2016. Absent staff members will be educated prior to the start
of their next shift.

The Personal Care Home Administrator (or designee) will educate all
Licensed Practical Nurses on the importance of dearly identifying to
which resident a medication belongs by placing names on the OTC and
CAM medications brought into the facility for each resident to comply
with 55 PA Code 2600.184(b)

The Personal Care Home Administrator (or designee} will perform an
initial one-time audit of the medication cart to ensure that each OTC
and CAM medication has the resident’s name written on it by March 7,
2016. (Exhibit “A)

The Personal Care Home Administrator will update the current
medication cart audit to reflect checking the OTC and CAM medications
to ensure the residents to whom the medications belong are identified
by March 7, 2016. {(Exhibit “B”)

The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will complete
medication cart audits at least two times a month.

The Personal Care Home Administrator will add checking the OTC and
CAM medications for names on the nightshift duties list to be
completed every night by the Licensed Practical Nurse by March 7,
2016.{Exhibit “C”).

The Personal Care Home Administrator will revise the Accountability
and Disposal of Medications and Controlled Substances policy and
procedure to reflect when receiving OTC or CAMS to ensure the
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residents name is Immediately placed on the original container of
medication by March 7, 2016, (Exhibit “D")

. The Personal Care Home Administrator (or designee) will report the
results of the audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance
Improvement Committee monthly to ensure the solutions are sustained
over time. The audits will continue until no longer deemed necessary by
the Committee.
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Viclation Report: 35554 - 03/01/2016 - McCloskey, Jas0n
PCH Name: QUARTERS AT THE SHOOK

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.187(b) - The information in § 2600.187(a)(13) and § 2600.187(a)(14) shall be recorded at the time the medication Is
administered. :

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIDLATION _
During & medication audit started at approximately 10:30am, the licensing representive observed that the medication administration
records (MARs) for multiple residents, inclirding those for Residents 2 and 3, were marked that the noon medications had been
administered, when in fact they had not.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any stiached pages.)

Include steps to comect the wiolation described above and steps fo prevent a similar viokation from ocourring agein. If steps cannot be complefed
immediately, include dales by which the steps will be complated.

_ st adlathed -

fryw 4A .o“-gg

A

Repeat Violation: No Da‘a(s) ofj!’revlou\s olaﬂ'&n{s}:
S| of ' ~
g W AV

Pﬁnhﬁe I:I’ame and R1\1}:;; of Lerl jntlltjy Rep mi W LPN P.CH Mm ?)'q" 9\0/ [F

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of %!';L- Plan of comection implementation status as of 52 ;/l‘
! ate;

|:| Fully implemented

pc] Partially Implemented - Adequata Progress

The above plan of comection was approved by L] D Partially Impiemented - Inadequate Progress
{Initiais) D Not Implemented
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The Quarters at The Shook Home
Violation Report 355540

Plan of Correction

Regulation 55 Pa. Code 2600.187(b)

1. The Personal Care Home Administrator immediately provided verbal
education to the Licensed Practical Nurse on duty.

2. The Personal Care Home Administrator will educate all Licensed Practical
Nurses on the Violation Report and subsequent Plan of Correction at the
regularly scheduled staff meeting on April 14th 2016, Absent staff members
will be educated prior to the start of their next shift.

3. The Personal Care Home Administrator will educate all Licensed Practical
Nurses on the correct procedure for medication administration focusing on
when to complete documentation to comply with 55 PA Code 2600.187(b).

4. The Personal Care Home Administrator will perform an initial one time
medication administration audit on all daylight and evening shift Licensed
Practical Nurses.

5. The Personal Care Home Administrator will update the current medication
pass audit to reflect checking documentation by March 7, 2016. (Exhibit “E”)

6. The Personal Care Home Administrator (or designee) will complete Medication
Pass Audits on daylight and evening shift Licensed Practical Nurses at least
four times a month. Nightshift does not have a scheduled medication pass.

7. The Personal Care Home Administrator will revise the Medication
Administration Policy to reflect when to document. {Exhibit “F”}

8. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will report the results of
the audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee
monthly to ensure the solutions are sustained over time. The audits will
continue until no longer deemed necessary by the Committee.
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Violation Report: 35554 - D3/01/2016 - McCloskey, Jasen
PCH Name: QUARTERS AT THE SHOOK

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.225(a) - A resident shall have a written initial assessment that is documented on the Department's asses:sment form
within 15 days of admission. The administrator or designee, or a human service agency may complete the initial
assessment.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The resident assessment and support plan for Resident 1 has not been completed — Section 2 containing madical diagnosie and the
lan 1o freat the need was blank.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages 28 necessary, Remember thal you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps fo prevent a similar viofation from occurring again. If steps cannot ba compisted
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completad.

- S Oﬁj[&d’}f!)—-
Pege SR F5

Al

Repeat Violation: No Dafe(s) offPrevious o}{tion{s):

o et [ 1112 [ WAl 6 Dl
Printed Name and Title of LpgahEntily Reprahetiative

{Required on EVERY Pags)

The above plan of correction is approved as of _.% Plan of comection implementation status as of 5_(/1.7; /[ ‘
[] Fully implemented

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of comection was approved by __ML D Partially Implemented - inadequate Progress

{Initials)
[[] Netimplemented
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The Quarters at The Shook Home
Violation Report 355540

Plan of Correction

Regulation 55 Pa. Code 2600.225(a)

1. Resident 1 was discharged from the facility on-2016.

2. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will educate all direct
care staff on the Violation Report and subsequent Plan of Correction at the
regularly scheduled staff meeting on April 14th 2016. Absent staff members
will be educated prior to the start of their next shift.

3. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or desighee) will educate all direct
care staff on the importance of completing the Resident Assessment Support
Plan in its entirety (on the departments form) and in accordance with 55 PA
Code 2600.225{a).

4. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will perform an initial
one-time audit of all current residents to ensure that they each have a
completed Resident Assessment Support Plan by March 7, 2016. (Exhibit “G")

5. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee} will audit all new
Resident Assessment Support Plans upon completion to ensure that they
contain all of the necessary information. This includes, but is not limited to,
the assessments identified in 55 PA Code 2600.225(a) and 2600.225(c).

6. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will report the results of
the audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee
monthly to ensure the solutions are sustained over time. The audits will
continue until no longer deemed necessary by the Committee.
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The Quarters at The Shook Home
Violation Report 355540

Plan of Correction

Regulation 55 Pa. Code 2600.187(b)

1.

The Personal Care Home Administrator immediately provided verbal
education to the Licensed Practical Nurse on duty.

The Personal Care Home Administrator will educate all Licensed Practical
Nurses on the Violation Report and subsequent Plan of Correction at the
regularly scheduled staff meeting on April 14t 2016. Absent staff members
will be educated prior to the start of their next shift.

The Personal Care Home Administrator will educate all Licensed Practical
Nurses on the correct procedure for medication administration focusing on
when to complete documentation to comply with 55 PA Code 2600.187(b).
The Personal Care Home Administrator will perform an initial one time
medication administration audit on all daylight and evening shift Licensed
Practical Nurses.

The Personal Care Home Administrator will update the current medication
pass audit to reflect checking documentation by March 7, 2016. (Exhibit “E”)
The Personal Care Home Administrator (or designee) will complete Medication
Pass Audits on daylight and evening shift Licensed Practical Nurses at least
four times a month. Nightshift does not have a scheduled medication pass.
The Personal Care Home Administrator will revise the Medication
Administration Policy to reflect when to document. {(Exhibit “F”)

The Personal Care Home Administrator (or designee) will report the resuits of
the audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee
monthly to ensure the solutions are sustained over time. The audits will
continue until no longer deemed necessary by the Committee.
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Violation Report: 35554 - 03/01/2016 - McCloskey, Jason

PCH Name; QUARTERS AT THE SHOOK

1. REGULATION §5 Pa.Code §2600
2600.225(a) - A resident shall have a written initial assessment that is documented on the Department's assessment form

within 15 days of admission. The administrator or designee, or a human service agency may compleie the initial
assessment.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The resident assessment and support pian for Resident 1 has not been completed — Section 2 containing medical diagnosis and the
lan to treat the need was blank.

2. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Inchiide steps to correct the violation described above and steps (o prevent & similar viofalion from occurting again. I steps cannot ba complated
immadiately, include dales by which the steps will be completad. ;

~ St
Poger SR f5

A

Repeat Violation: No Da‘e(s) oftrrevious cﬁﬁon{s);

ey Verveaaer o A | Wldlity 1 DCHA
Printed Name and Title of LegahEntity R rehentative

{Requlred on EVERY Page}

3-U-20/}

The above plan of comrection is approved as of _ZébZé)L Plan of correction implementation status as of Z%Aﬂ
(Date

D Fully Implemented

E Partialiy Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of coraction was approved by = |:| Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(=) [] Notimptemented
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The Quarters at The Shook Home
Violation Report 355540
Plan of Correction

Regulation 55 Pa. Code 2600.225(a)

1. Resident 1 was discharged from the facility on -2016.

2. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will educate ail direct
care staff on the Violation Report and subsequent Plan of Correction at the
regularly scheduled staff meeting on April 14* 2016. Absent staff members
will be educated prior to the start of their next shift.

3. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will educate all direct
care staff on the importance of completing the Resident Assessment Support
Plan in its entirety (on the departments form} and in accordance with 55 PA
Code 2600.225(a).

4. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will perform an initial
one-time audit of all current residents to ensure that they each have a
completed Resident Assessment Support Plan by March 7, 2016. (Exhibit “G”)

5. The Personal Care Home Administrator {or designee) will audit all new
Resident Assessment Support Plans upon completion to ensure that they
contain all of the necessary information. This includes, but is not limited to,
the assessments identified in 55 PA Code 2600.225(a) and 2600.225(c).

6. The Personal Care Home Administrator (or designee) will report the results of
the audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee
monthly to ensure the solutions are sustained aver time. The audits will
continue until no longer deemed necessary by the Commiittee.






